"the office of county coroner," it is enacted, that when and so often as it shall seem expedient to the justices of any county in England, that their county should be divided into two or more districts for the purposes of that Act, it shall be lawful for them, in general or quarter sessions assembled, to resolve that a petition be presented to Her Majesty, praying that such division be made; and that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, if she shall think fit, with the advice of Her Privy Council, after taking into consideration any such petition, and any petition which may be presented to Her by any coroner of the same county concerning the proposed division, or whenever it shall seem fit to Her Majesty to direct the issue of a writ de coronatore eligendo, for the purpose of authorizing the election of an additional coroner above the number theretofore customarily elected, to order that such county be divided into such and so many districts, for the purposes of the said Act, as to Her Majesty, with the advice aforesaid, shall seem expedient, and to give a name to each of such districts, and to determine at what place within each district the court for the election of coroner shall be holden; and whereas a petition of the justices of the peace of the county of Denbigh, in quarter sessions assembled, stating that only one coroner hath hitherto been appointed for that county, that the county is in length about sixty miles, and contains many mountainous districts, and praying that Her Majesty would be pleased to direct the issue of a writ de coronatore eligendo, for the purpose of authorizing the election of two coroners for the said county, and to order that the said county be divided for the purposes of the said Act into two districts; that one of such districts should comprise the parishes and places within the hundreds of Bromfield, Chirk, and Yale, in the said county, and be named the Wrexham District; and that the other should comprise the parishes and places within the hundreds of Isaled, Isdulas, and Ruthin, in the said county, and be named the Denbigh District; also to determine that the court for the election of coroner for the said Wrexham District should be holden within that district, at the town of Wrexham; and for the said Denbigh District, within that district, at the town of Denbigh; and whereas the said petition, certified under the hands and seals of two of the justices present when such petition was agreed to, hath been presented to Her Majesty:

Now, therefore, it appearing that the requirements of the said Act have been duly complied with, and Her Majesty having taken the said petition into consideration, doth, pursuant to the said Act, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, order and direct, that the said county of Denbigh shall be divided, for the purposes of the said Act, into two districts, as prayed by the said petition; that the district comprising the parishes and places within the said hundreds of Bromfield, Chirk, and Yale, shall be named the Wrexham District; and that the district comprising the parishes and places within the hundreds of Isaled, Isdulas, and Ruthin, shall be named the Denbigh District: and it is hereby ordered and determined. that the court for the election of coroner for the said Wrexham District shall be holden at the said town of Wrexham; and for the said Denbigh District at the said town of Denbigh: and it is hereby further ordered, that this Order shall be published in the London Gazette.

C. C. Greville.

A T the Court at Buckingham-Palace, the 2d day of March 1848,

PRESENT,

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

HEREAS the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England have, in pursuance of an Act, passed in the session of Parliament held in the third and fourth years of Her Majesty's reign, intituled "An Act to carry into effect, with " certain modifications, the fourth report of the " Commissioners of Ecclesiastical Duties and " Revenues;" and of another Act, passed in the session of Parliament held in the fifth and sixth years of Her Majesty's reign, intituled " An Act to alter and amend the law relating " to ecclesiastical houses of residence," duly prepared and laid before Her Majesty in Council a scheme, bearing date the third day of February, in the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-eight, in the words following, that is to say:

"We, the Ecclesiastical Commissioners for England, in pursuance of an Act, passed in the session of Parliament held in the third and fourth years of your Majesty's reign, intituled